Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/20/2003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COFLEXIP, S.A.	02/02/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Technip Offshore International, S.A.
Street Address:	88 ter avenue du General Leclerc
City:	Boulogne-Billancourt
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	92100

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6050009
Patent Number:	6061932
Patent Number:	6167831
Patent Number:	6257162
Patent Number:	6390012
Patent Number:	6223675
Patent Number:	6719494
Patent Number:	6928947

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)615-5243

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-758-2732

Email: iptldocket@velaw.com

Correspondent Name: Peter E. Mims

PATENT REEL: 018861 FRAME: 0064

500219465

Address Line 1: 1001 Fannin St., Suite 2500 Address Line 2: Vinson & Elkins L.L.P. Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002-6760 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SCF300/58007 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jessica Greeney, Paralegal **Total Attachments: 6** source=nunc pro tunc coflexip#page1.tif source=nunc pro tunc coflexip#page2.tif source=nunc pro tunc coflexip#page3.tif source=nunc pro tunc coflexip#page4.tif source=nunc pro tunc coflexip#page5.tif

source=nunc pro tunc coflexip#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, COFLEXIP, S.A., is a corporation governed by the laws of France, having its principal place of business at 170 place Henri Regnault, La Defense 6, 92973 Paris La Defense Ceex, (formerly with a principal place of business at Avenue de Neuilly, 75116 Paris, France) (hereafter "COFLEXIP"), and has been merged on November 11, 2003 with an effective date as of January 1, 2003, into Technip, a société anonyme incorporated in France, with offices at 6-8, Allée de l'Arche Faubourg de l'Arche ZAC Danton 92400 Courbevoie, France, and registered in the Trade and Companies Registry of Nanterre under number 589 803 261 (hereafter "TECHNIP");

WHEREAS, as a result of the merger, TECHNIP is the successor to the rights and obligations of COFLEXIP:

WHEREAS, COFLEXIP is currently listed on the records of the United States and Canadian Patent Offices and other national patent offices as the holder of legal title to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 (all of the foregoing patents and patent applications hereby referred to as the "PATENTS"), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain agreement entitled "Traite D'Apport Partiel D'Actif Entre La Societe Coflexip et La Societe Technip Offshore International" dated 20 May 2003 the PATENTS were previously assigned by COFLEXIP to Technip Offshore International, S.A., a French corporation with its registered office at 88 ter avenue du General Leclerc, 92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, ("TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain agreement entitled "Traite D'Apport Partiel D'Actif Entre La Societe Technip Offshore International et La Societe Technip France", the PATENTS were then assigned by TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL to Technip France, a société anonyme incorporated in France, with offices at 6-8, Allée de l'Arche Faubourg de l'Arche ZAC Danton 92400 Courbevoie, France, and registered in the Trade and Companies Registry of Nanterre under number 391 637 865, ("TECHNIP FRANCE");

1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

PATENT

REEL: 018861 FRAME: 0066

NOW, THEREFORE, effective nunc pro tunc on 20 May 2003, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TECHNIP, acting as successor of COFLEXIP under the Traite de Fusion, TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL, and TECHNIP FRANCE, hereby clarify and memorialize the prior agreements and understandings of the parties that all right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in all respect of all causes of action prior to, on or after the May 20, 2003, were assigned first by COFLEXIP to TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL and then by TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL to TECHNIP FRANCE.

This Agreement may be entered into in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original but shall not be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

2

NOW, THEREFORE, effective nunc pro tunc on 20 May 2003, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TECHNIP, acting as successor of COFLEXIP under the Traite de Fusion, TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL, and TECHNIP FRANCE, hereby clarify and memorialize the prior agreements and understandings of the parties that all right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in all respect of all causes of action prior to, on or after the May 20, 2003, were assigned first by COFLEXIP to TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL and then by TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL to TECHNIP FRANCE.

This Agreement may be entered into in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original but shall not be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

TECHNIP (as successor of COFLEXIP, S.A.)

Dated: February 2, 2007.

TECHNIP OFFSHORE INTERNATIONAL, S.A.

Dated: February 2, 2007.

TECHNIP FRANCE

h. Alev 3

// By:___ Name:

Title

Dated: February $\frac{2}{2}$, 2007.

2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

SCHEDULE 1

THE PATENTS

Internal Title	Country	Status	Filing Date	Filing Date Filing number	Owner	Registered Proprietor	International Patent Number
PLOW MACHINE	AU	GRANTED	NTED 03/NOV/1998	10484/99	TECHNIP	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO1998IBO1833
PLOW MACHINE	SN	GRANTED	04/NOV/1997	08/964,361 NTED 04/NOV/1997 (US Patent No. 6,050,009)	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO1998IBO1833
PLOW MACHINE	CA	PENDING	DING 03/NOV/1998	2,278,446	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO1998IBO1833
PLOW MACHINE	SG	GRANTED	NTED 03/NOV/1998	9902822-7	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO1998IBO1833
PLOW MACHINE II	SG	GRANTED	15/MAR/1999	NTED 15/MAR/1999 2000.03114-6	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO1999IB00421
PLOW MACHINE II	AU	GRANTED	NTED 15/MAR/1999	99/26346	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO1999IB00421
PLOW MACHINE II	SN	GRANTED	GRANTED 29/APR/1998	09/069,612(US Patent No. 6,061,932)	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO1999IB00421
PLOW MACHINE II	CA	PENDING	PENDING 15/MAR/1999	2,318,961	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO1999IB00421
AUTOROV VEHICLE	SN	GRANTED	GRANTED 20/SEP/1999	09/399493 (U.S. Patent No. 6,167,831)	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	
LINELATCH	BR	PENDING	20/SEP/2000	DING 20/SEP/2000 PI 0013414-7	TECHNIP	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO2000IB001330

m

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

Internal Title	Country	Status	Filing Date	Filing Date Filing number	Owner	Registered Proprietor	International Patent Number
					FRANCE		
LINELATCH	OA	GRANTED	GRANTED 20/SEP/2000	1 2002 00078	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO2000IB001330
LINELATCH	SN	GRANTED	20/SEP/1999	09/399,314 GRANTED 20/SEP/1999 (US Patent No. 6,257,162)	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO2000 B001330
AUTOROV DEPLOYMENT	SN	GRANTED	VTED 20/SEP/1999	09/399,519 (US Patent No. 6,390,012)	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	
AUTOROV REMOTE CONNECTION	BR	PENDING	PENDING 20/SEP/2000 PI 0013413-9	PI 0013413-9	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200IB001331
AUTOROV REMOTE CONNECTION	Sn	GRANTED	20/SEP/1999	09/399,876 GRANTED 20/SEP/1999 (US Patent No. 6,223,675	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200IB001331
AUTOROV REMOTE CONNECTION	OA	GRANTED	GRANTED 20/SEP/2000	1 2002 00079	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200IB001331
ADJUSTABLE JETTING ARMS	SN	GRANTED	19/OCT/2000	GRANTED 19/OCT/2000 (US Patent No. 6,719,494)	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	
ADJUSTABLE FRAME ROV	NF	GRANTED	GRANTED 24/NOV/2000	00977712.9	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200GB04470
ADJUSTABLE FRAME ROV	Sn	GRANTED	24/NOV/2000	10/148,361 GRANTED24/NOV/2000 (US Patent No. 6,928,947)	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200GB04470

4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

Internal Title	Country	Country Status	Filing Date	Filing Date Filing number	Owner	Registered Proprietor	International Patent Number
ADJUSTABLE FRAME ROV	GB	GRANTED	GB GRANTED 24/NOV/2000 00977712.9	00977712.9	TECHNIP	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200GB04470
ADJUSTABLE FRAME ROV	ON	PENDING	NO PENDING 24/NOV/2000 2002.2436	2002.2436	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200GB04470
ADJUSTABLE FRAME ROV	F	GRANTED	IT GRANTED 24/NOV/2000 00977712.9	00977712.9	TECHNIP	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200GB04470
ADJUSTABLE FRAME ROV	BR	PENDING	24/NOV/2000	PENDING 24/NOV/2000 PI 0015804-6	TECHNIP FRANCE	COFLEXIP, S.A.	WO200GB04470

RECORDED: 02/07/2007

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

5